NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

To: Office of Planning and Research **From**: County of Los Angeles

P.O. BOX 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Department of Parks and Recreation

Planning & CEQA Section

1000 South Fremont Avenue Unit #40

A-9 West, Third Floor Alhambra, California 91803

Project Title: San Fernando Pool Slide Refurbishment Project

Project Location - Specific: San Fernando Recreation Park and Aquatic Center

208 Park Ave.

San Fernando, CA 91340

Project Location - City: San Fernando

Project Location - County: Los Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

The proposed project consists of replacing sections of the slide, resurfacing the entire slide, and replacing the rusted stairway. The proposed project also includes optional additive work which consists of mechanical, electrical, and plumbing repairs to the pool, splash pad, and building; as well as painting and glazing of interior and exterior surfaces such as the splash pad and locker rooms.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Los Angeles County

Name of Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Los Angeles County

Exempt Status (check one):

Article 19. Categorical Exemptions

☑ Categorical Section 15301 Class 1 (d)

☑ Categorical Section 15302 Class 2 (c)

☑ County CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Class 1 (c)

☑ County CEQA Guidelines Categorical Exemption Class 2 (e)

Reasons why project is exempt:

The project is consistent with State Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. The resurfacing of the entire slide; mechanical, electrical, and plumbing repairs to the pool, splash pad, and building; as well as painting and glazing of interior and exterior surfaces, are consistent with Section 15301 Class 1, which provides for repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public facilities. This includes but is not limited to Class 1 (d) for restoration or rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety.

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The replacement of sections of the slide and the rusted stairway is also consistent with Section 15302 Class 2 which provides for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced. This includes but is not limited to Class 2 (c) for replacement or reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity.

The project is also consistent with the County CEQA Guidelines. The resurfacing of the entire slide; mechanical, electrical, and plumbing repairs to the pool, splash pad, and building; as well as painting and glazing of interior and exterior surfaces, are consistent with Class 1 which provides for repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public facilities. This includes but is not limited to Class 1 (c) for restoration and repair of buildings, structures, equipment and appurtenances.

The replacement of sections of the slide and the rusted stairway is consistent with Class 2 which provides for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced. This includes but is not limited to Class 2 (e) for replacement or reconstruction of existing utility systems and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Jui Ing Chien	(Area Code) Telephone/	Ext. (626) 588-5317
If Filed by Applicant:		
 Attach certified document of exemption findi Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the 		ect? <u>Yes</u> No
Chien, Qui Ing Signature, Juling Chien	6/9/2021	Park Planner_
Signature, Juj/Ing Chien	Date	Title